





CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Scott M. Sheplak P.E.

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL  32399-2400

Re:
Wheelabrator North Broward


Comments to Draft Title V Permit

Dear Mr. Sheplak:

Below are Wheelabrator North Broward’s comments to Revised Draft Title V permit No. 0112120-001-AV that was published in the Sun Sentinel on July 9, 2000:

1) Page 30, B.12 Capacity- Paragraph (b) is not applicable.  Municipal waste combustor operating capacity defined under  40 CFR 60.51b specifically excludes MWC’s constructed before September 20, 1994.

2) Page 38, Emission Limitations and Standards- Permitting Note: Last sentence of permitting note should reference PSD -FL- 112(B). 

3) Pages 38-40, Condition B.35: This condition should only reference 40 CFR 60.33b as basis for limit consistent with other Cb limits incorporated into PSD FL-112 (B).  

4) Page 42, Condition B.45: Condition 44 limits excess opacity emissions to 2 hours in a 24-hour period. This is inconsistent with Condition B.47, which allows excess emissions for 3 hours in a 24-hour period.  

5) Page 55, Condition B.79; Condition 79 should be modified since the requirement to calculate a 12% CO2 F-Factor was deleted in PSD-FL-112 (B) when lb/mmbtu limits were changed to concentration based limits.  Compliance with emission limit in lb/mmbtu (see condition B.40) should be based on the EPA F-Factor of 9570 dscf/mmbtu from 40 CFR 60 Appendix A, Method 19. This F-Factor was used to convert Subpart Cb limits to equivalent lb/mmbtu values in PSD FL-112 (B).

6) Page 55, Condition B.80: Condition 1.d.(3) of PSD FL-112(B), the basis for Condition B.80,  was added to  the PSD to reflect the incorporation of the Cb requirements and therefore was to provide the same monitoring flexibility that Subpart Cb allows. Consequently, the location of SO2 monitors upstream of scrubber would be not be required if SO2 removal efficiency would not be used for determining compliance with the alternative removal limit. Furthermore, SO2 monitors are not required under Specific Condition 9 of PSD FL-112 (B), which specifies the PSD continuous monitoring requirements. PSD specific condition 9 was inexplicably left out of the Title V permit.  PSD Condition 9 should be incorporated in the Title V permit to preserve the option for omitting SO2 monitors upstream of the scrubber.  It was our intent under PSD FL-112 (B), which incorporated the Subpart Cb requirements to make the inlet SO2 monitors optional (as Cb allows) which we thought was done.   

7) Page 41, Permitting Note: The equivalent emissions were calculated using a F-Factor of 14,389 dscf/mmbtu at 7% O2 and not 16,673 dscf/mmbtu at 7%O2. The 14.439 dscf/mmbtu F-Factor is based on EPA Method 19 F-Factor of 950 dscf/mmbtu converted to 7%O2.  

8) Page 59, Condition B.93, paragraph (6): The SO2 limit under Condition B.32 specifies a concentration limit or % removal and there is no maximum ppm limit for SO2. Paragraph (6) of Condition 93 implies a ppm limit only for SO2 and this should be clarified.

Sincerely,

William Roberts

Regional Manager
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Cc:
Chuck Faller 


Timothy Porter 


Matt Killeen 


Scott Shannon 
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